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METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY

POST OFFICE BOX 542 FREADING, PENNSYLVANIA 18603 TELEPHONE 215 - 929-3601

A $ % 1T ATT
April 19, 1977
"
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Director of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
re s 2 > )
Attn: Mr. R. W, Reid, Chief ; I~
Operating Reactcrs Branch No. &
Washington, DC 20555 ™

Dear Sir: \*\ Q
”~
Three Mile Island Nuclear Station (TMI-1) S5

Operating License DPR=50 T
Docket No. 50-289

In compliance with cur Three Mile Island Nuclear Station (TMI-1,
Environmental Technical Specifications Section 5.6.2.4 (Item #7, con-
cerning changes made in, or proposed for Permits and/or Licenses),

we forwarded you a letter, dated January li, 1977 (attached for your
reference) which included all those licenses and permits which are
required by Federal, State, Local and Regional auth ori*ies for the
protection of the envircnme“t. In that -e*te“ we indicated which of
these permits were either being appli for, or which were under revision,
We direct your attention to item #5 of that letter, which references our
application for an Industrial Waste Permit. We have recently been grante
that permit (IWP # 2276209), and enclcse it fo 7ﬁur information, as
required by the aoove-referenﬂed T™I-1 Environmental Technical Specifica-
tions.

We also have recently applied toc the Pennsylvania Dept. of Environmental

Resources for Amendments %o Industrial Waste Permits #227020L4 and #2276200

and to the United States Environmental Protective Agency, for Amendments

to NPDES permit #0009920, to allow the use of NALCO 41-L as a corrcsion

inhibitor at T™MI. In accordance with the above referenced Envircnmental

Technical Specifications, enclosed please find our applications for thcse
" nm

<
permit amendments and the letter of approval which we have received fro
the PADER, The EPA has not, as yet, respcnded to our amendment request,

As NALCO Ll-L is propcsed for use in closed systems, and will be implemented
only upon the approval of the arprop riate regulating agencies, it is our
estimation that the environment 'mnacv, associated with the use of
NALCO Ll-L in the closed ccoling systems at TMI, will be negligible. This

-

t that any leakage will be )
ste Treatment Facility, which has the
-

to

1 erbr s 3 TPA a NF
levels which meet both EPA and DER

jetermination is based on the T
a low=volume, Non-Radicactive W
capacity for reducing pollutant
limitations.
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Mr. R. W. Reid -2 - GRL 0531
Apr. :.9’
Please note that our understanding of TMI-l Environmental Technical
Specifications Section 5.6.2.4 (Item #2) is such that; "...permits and
certificates required by Federal, State, Local and Regional authorities
for the protection of the environment...", includes only our Industrial
wastes and NPDES permits. If our interpretation of this Environmental
Technical Specification is in error, please provide us with a listing
of those permits to which the gquotaticn indicated above applies.

We trust
further q
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3QL 0006

IWP 2276209

GQL 031

DER letter dated 4/13/77
GQL 0316

however, oculd you have any

Sincerely,

A A

/ &
C;Zt(h14A~QAL\_,
R. C, ﬁrnold

Vice President
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